

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/7/2018 8:47 AM**

NO. 50160-1-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

WILLIAM CANNING,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**RYAN JURVAKAINEN
Prosecuting Attorney
SEAN BRITTAIN/WSBA 36804
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Representing Respondent**

**HALL OF JUSTICE
312 SW FIRST
KELSO, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. ISSUE	1
II. SHORT ANSWER.....	1
III. FACTS	1
IV. ARGUMENT	2
A. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE APPELLANT’S CONVICTION FOR POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH INTENT TO DELIVER.....	2
B. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO INQUIRE INTO THE APPELLANT’S ABILITY TO PAY PRIOR TO IMPOSING A DISCRETIONARY LFO.....	7
C. THE APPELLANT’S CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED TO CORRECT THE SCRIVENER’S ERROR IN HIS JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE.....	7
V. CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 638 (1980).....	2
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 221 (1980)	2
<i>State v. Hagler</i> , 74 Wn. App. 232 (1994)	3
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 14, Wn. App. 414, 418 (1975), <i>review denied</i> , 86 Wn.2d 1010 (1976).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 63 Wn. App. 703, 707-08, <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1028 (1992).....	2
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 121 Wn.2d 333, 338-39 (1993)	2
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 56 Wn. App. 286 (1989)	3
<i>State v. Llamas-Villa</i> , 67 Wn. App. 448 (1992).....	3
<i>State v. Mejia</i> , 111 Wn.2d 892 (1989).....	3
<i>State v. Simpson</i> , 22 Wn. App. 572 (1979).....	3
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn. App. 410, 415-16, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	2
